

No. 02-628

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LINDA FREW, ON BEHALF OF HER DAUGHTER,  
CARLA FREW, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALBERT HAWKINS, COMMISSIONER, TEXAS HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas  
BARRY R. MCBEE  
First Assistant Attorney General  
JEFFREY S. BOYD  
Deputy Attorney General,  
Litigation  
RAFAEL EDWARD CRUZ  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
MELANIE P. SARWAL  
Assistant Solicitor General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented . . . . .

Table of Contents . . . . .

Table of Authorities . . . . .

Respondents’ Brief . . . . .

Statement of the Case . . . . .

Summary of the Argument . . . . .

Argument . . . . .

    I. The *Ex parte Young* Exception to the Eleventh Amendment Does Not Permit Enforcement of Consent-Decree Provisions That Exceed the Requirements of Federal Law . . . . .

        A. The *Ex parte Young* Doctrine Is a Limited Exception to the Sovereign States’ Eleventh Amendment Immunity from Suit . . . . .

        B. The Material Jurisdictional Inquiry for Enforcement of a Consent Decree Is Whether the Motion to Enforce—Not the Underlying Complaint—Identifies an Ongoing Violation of Federal Law . . . . .

        C. A Consent Decree Does Not Expand the *Young* Exception to Eleventh Amendment Immunity . . . . .

        D. Eroding the Federal-Law Basis for *Young* Would Raise Serious Federalism and Separation-of-Powers Concerns . . . . .

            1. The exercise of the federal judicial power under *Young* should respect the separation of powers

- of state governments . . . . .
- 2. Maintaining *Young*'s constraints ensures that federal courts operate within the bounds of federalism and separation of powers . . . . .
- E. Consent Decrees Will Not Lose Their Utility in the Absence of the Enforcement Power Advocated by Frew . . . . .
- II. The State Does Not Consent to Suit in Federal Court When State Officers Agree to Settle an *Ex parte Young* Case Through a Consent Decree . . . . .
  - A. Frew Defaulted the Argument That the State of Texas Consented to Suit in Federal Court . . . . .
  - B. Negotiating and Proposing the Consent Decree Was Not a Clear Waiver by the State of Texas of Its Eleventh Amendment Immunity . . . . .
    - 1. A State's Eleventh Amendment immunity from suit is not relinquished except when done so expressly and unequivocally . . . . .
    - 2. A State does not voluntarily invoke the jurisdiction of a federal court when state officials settle an *Ex parte Young* suit in federal court . . . . .
      - a. Entry into a consent decree is not a voluntary invocation of federal court jurisdiction . . . . .
      - b. Voluntary consent cannot be given in an *Ex parte Young* case because the State is not a party . . . . .
      - c. The language of the decree does not reveal

a waiver . . . . .

3. *Lapides* did not alter the requirements for a State’s consent to suit in federal court for federal-law claims . . . . .

D. An Assistant Attorney General’s Representation of State Officials in Negotiations and Proposal of a Consent Decree Cannot Be Regarded as the Consent of the Sovereign . . . . .

1. The Attorney General for the State of Texas is not authorized to waive the State’s immunity from suit in federal court . . . . .

2. The States’ legislatures—not executive or administrative officials—are uniquely equipped to decide whether and where to consent to suit . . . . .

E. Limiting a Federal Court’s Enforcement Authority to Violations of Federal Law Effectuates the Eleventh Amendment’s Jurisdictional Constraints on Federal Power and Does Not Promote Gamesmanship or Impugn the Integrity of Federal Courts . . . . .

III. Even If the Court Decides That the State Relinquished Its Eleventh Amendment Immunity, the State Retained Other Inviolable Attributes of Sovereignty That Restrict the District Court’s Enforcement Power . . . . .

Conclusion . . . . .

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....  |  |
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....   |  |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....                         |  |
| <i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....                                   |  |
| <i>Baker v. Ives</i> , 294 A.2d 290 (Conn. 1972) .....   |  |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 237 (1991) .....                   |  |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....   |  |
| <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....   |  |
| <i>City of Hutchins v. Prasifka</i> , 450 S.W.2d 829 (Tex. 1970) .....                                 |  |
| <i>City of San Angelo v. Deutsch</i> , 91 S.W.2d 308 (Tex. 1936) .....                                 |  |
| <i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883) .....  |  |
| <i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary<br/>Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) ..... |  |
| <i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991) .....  |  |
| <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....   |  |
| <i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (CA7 1993) (en banc) ...                                 |  |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....  |  |
| <i>Firefighters Local Union Number 1784 v. Stotts</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 561 (1984) .....                   |  |
| <i>Fla. Dep’t of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs. v. Fla. Nursing</i>  |  |

|   |  |
|---|--|
| <i>Home Ass'n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981) .....   |  |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treas.</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945) .....  |  |
| <i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947) .....  |  |
| <i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 375 (1982) .....  |  |
| <i>Gen. Servs. Comm'n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.</i> ,<br>39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001) .....   |  |
| <i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....   |  |
| <i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985) .....  |  |
| <i>Gunter v. Atlantic Coast R.R.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906) .....  |  |
| <i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....  |  |
| <i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford County</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 51 (1984) .....  |  |
| <i>In re Hood</i> , 319 F.3d 755 (CA6 2003), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> ,<br>71 U.S.L.W. 3724 (U.S. May 2, 2003) (No. 02-1606) ..... |  |
| <i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....   |  |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....   |  |
| <i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....  |  |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> ,<br>999 F.2d 831 (CA5 1993) .....   |  |
| <i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 1243 (CA5 1987) .....   |  |
| <i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....                                  |  |
| <i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 123 S.Ct. 824 (2003) .....   |  |

|   |  |
|---|--|
| <i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....                                    |  |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....                                     |  |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....                                 |  |
| <i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) ...                    |  |
| <i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 748 F.2d 941 (CA5 1984) .....                          |  |
| <i>Pennhurst State Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....                      |  |
| <i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001) .....                                  |  |
| <i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944) .....                                    |  |
| <i>Power v. Summers</i> , 226 F.3d 815 (CA7 2000). .....                                  |  |
| <i>R.I. Dep't of Env'tl. Mgmt. v. United States</i> ,<br>304 F.3d 31 (CA1 2002) .....     |  |
| <i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) ...                  |  |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997) .....                        |  |
| <i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) .....   |  |
| <i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) ....                  |  |
| <i>Ry. Employees v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961) .....                                |  |
| <i>Saahir v. Estelle</i> , 47 F.3d 758 (CA5 1995) .....                                   |  |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....                       |  |
| <i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....                                     |  |
| <i>Taylor v. Freeman</i> , 34 F.3d 266 (CA4 1994) .....                                   |  |
| <i>Terrazas v. Ramirez</i> , 829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991) .....                             |  |
| <i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm'n v. IT-Davy</i> ,<br>74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002) ..... |  |



*United States v. Armour & Co.*, 402 U.S. 673 (1971) . . . . .

*United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.*, 420 U.S. 223 (1975) . . . . .

*United States v. Mississippi*, 380 U.S. 128 (1965) . . . . .

*United States v. Swift & Co.*, 286 U.S. 106 (1932) . . . . .

*United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980) . . . . .

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002) . . . . .

*Washington v. Penwell*, 700 F.2d 570 (CA9 1993) . . . . .

*Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n*, 496 U.S. 498 (1990) . . . . .

*Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police*, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) . . . . .

*Wis. Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht*, 524 U.S. 381 (1998) . . . . .

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §357.1-.29 . . . . .

42 C.F.R. §431.200 *et seq.* . . . . .

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a) . . . . .

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(3) . . . . .

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(43) . . . . .

42 U.S.C. §1396a(b) . . . . .

42 U.S.C. §1396a(r) . . . . .

42 U.S.C. §1396c . . . . .

42 U.S.C. §1983 . . . . .

FED. R. CIV. P. 41(a)(1) . . . . .

|   |  |
|---|--|
| TENN. CONST. art. I, §17 .....          |  |
| TEX. CONST. art. II, §1 .....           |  |
| TEX. GOV'T CODE §402.004 .....          |  |
| TEX. GOV'T CODE §531.002 .....          |  |
| TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §12.021 ..... |  |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XI .....             |  |

### **Other Authorities**

|  |  |
|--|--|
| Audio tape: Special Joint Meeting of the Texas House of Representatives Committee on Public Health and Appropriations Health and Human Services Subcommittee, (Sept. 21, 2000) ..... |  |
| Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Justice and Contract in Consent Judgments</i> , 1987 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 19 (1987) .....   |  |
| David L. Horowitz, <i>Decreeing Organizational Change: Judicial Supervision of Public Institutions</i> , 1983 DUKE L.J. 1265, 1294 .....   |  |
| Thomas M. Mengler, <i>Consent Decree Paradigms: Models Without Meaning</i> , 29 B.C. L. REV. 291 (1988) .....  |  |
| Robert Nagel, <i>Separation of Powers and the Scope of Federal Equitable Remedies</i> , 30 STAN. L. REV. 661 (1978) .....  |  |
| THE FEDERALIST, No. 47 (Benjamin F. Wright ed., 1961) .....  |  |
| U.S. Br., <i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 2001 WL 1643411 (Dec. 20, 2001) .....  |  |
| U.S. Br., <i>Local Number 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 1985 WL 670128 (Jul. 2, 1986) .....   |  |
